

No. 08-1555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,
Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RETIRED MILITARY
PROFESSIONALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LAURIE R. BLANK
ACTING DIRECTOR
INTERNATIONAL
HUMANITARIAN LAW
CLINIC
Emory Law School
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 712-1711

VIRGINIA A. SEITZ*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 27, 2010

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. OUR MILITARY HAS A LONG TRADITION OF ADHERENCE TO AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE LAW OF ARMED CONFLICT, PARTICULARLY THE PROHIBITION AGAINST TORTURE	10
A. The U.S. Military Has Always Prohibited Torture In Accordance With International Law	12
B. The U.S. Military Has A Centuries-Long Tradition Of Accountability For Torture And Other Abuses	14
II. GRANTING IMMUNITY WOULD UNDERMINE THE COMPREHENSIVE FRAMEWORK THAT THE U.S. HAS DESIGNED TO DETER TORTURE, ENSURE ACCOUNTABILITY, AND PROTECT OUR TROOPS	16
A. U.S. Adherence To The Law Of Armed Conflict And The Prohibition Of Torture In Particular Provides Reciprocal Protections For U.S. Servicemen And Women Overseas.....	16
B. Accountability Measures, Like The TVPA, Promote The Critical National Security Objective Of Deterring Rampant Human Rights Violations.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
III. WHEN IT ENACTED THE TVPA, CONGRESS INTENDED TO BUTTRESS THESE PROTECTIONS AND PROVIDE A REMEDY FOR U.S. TROOPS TORTURED OVERSEAS	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	23
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	23
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	7
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	20
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	24
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>The Cuban Program: Torture of American Prisoners by Cuban Agents: Hearing Before the Comm. on Int'l Relations</i> , 106th Cong. (1999).....	25
<i>Concerning Genocide and the Rule of Law: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Human Rights and the Law Concerning Genocide and the Rule of Law</i> , 110th Cong. (2007) (statement of Sigal P. Mandelker), available at http://www.justice.gov/criminal/pr/testimony/2007/02/2007_4979_02-07-07daag-testimony.pdf	21
<i>Trials of Court-Martial in the Philippines Islands in Consequence of Certain Instructions</i> , S. Doc. No. 57-213 (1903)....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
S. Exec. Rep. No. 101-30 (1990).....	10
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	16, 24, 26
137 Cong. Rec. H11244 (daily ed. Nov. 25, 1991)	26
137 Cong. Rec. S1369 (daily ed. Jan. 31, 1991)	25
138 Cong. Rec. S2667 (daily ed. Mar. 3, 1992)	20
<i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> (Sept. 20, 1776)	12

MILITARY COURT DECISION

<i>United States v. Gallagher</i> , 7 C.M.A. 506 (1957).....	15
---	----

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Sandra Coliver, Jennie Green & Paul Hoff- man, <i> Holding Human Rights Violators Accountable by Using International Law in U.S. Courts: Advocacy Efforts and Complimentary Strategies</i> , 19 Emory Int'l L. Rev. 169 (2005).....	20
Earle F. Lasseter & James B. Thwing, <i>Military Justice in Time of War</i> , 68 A.B.A.J. 566 (May 1982).....	15
Neil McDonald & Scott Sullivan, <i>Rational Interpretation in Irrational Times: The Third Geneva Convention and the “War on Terror,”</i> 44 Harv. Int'l L.J. 301 (2003) .	18
John Shattuck, <i>The Legacy of Nuremberg: Confronting Genocide and Terrorism Through the Rule of Law</i> , 10 Gonz. J. Int'l L. 6 (2006).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Sean Watts, <i>Reciprocity and the Law of War</i> , 50 Harv. Int'l L.J. 365 (2009)	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11 Op. Att'y Gen. 297 (1865).....	14
<i>Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field</i> (Apr. 24, 1863)	12, 13
Amnesty Int'l, <i>United States of America: A Safe Haven for Torturers</i> (2002).....	20
Bureau of African Affairs, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Background Note: Somalia, History</i> (Jan. 2010), available at http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/2863.htm#history	22
Bureau of Political-Military Affairs, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Fact Sheet, United States Actions to Counter Piracy Off the Horn of Africa</i> (Sept. 1, 2009), http://www.state.gov/t/pm/rls/fs/128540.htm	22
Bill Clinton, President of the U.S., <i>Address on Somalia</i> (Oct. 7, 1993), in <i>The Somalia Mission; Clinton's Words on Somalia: 'The Responsibilities of American Leadership'</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 8, 1993, available at http://www.nytimes.com/1993/10/08/world/somalia-mission-clinton-words-somalia-responsibilities-american-leadership.html?pagewanted=1	22
Navy Lt. Jennifer Cragg, U.S. Dep't of Def., Am. Forces Press Serv., <i>Navy Task Force, Partner Nations Deter Pirate Attacks</i> , Jan. 30, 2009, http://www.defense.gov/news/newsarticle.aspx?id=52890	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Dep't of Def., Directive No. 2311.01E (May 9, 2006)	13
Dep't of Pub. Info., United Nations, <i>United Nations Operation in Somalia I</i> (Mar. 21, 1997), http://www.un.org/Depts/DPKO/Missions/unosomi.htm	20, 21
Tim Golden, <i>Controversy Pursues Guatemalan General Studying in U.S.</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 3, 1990	21
Headquarters, Dep't of the Army, Training Circular 27-10-3, <i>Instructor's Guide, The Law Of War</i> (1985).....	17
Human Rights Watch, <i>Human Rights Watch World Report 1993 – Somalia</i> (Jan. 1, 1993), available at http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/467fca601e.html	20, 22
Judge Advocate General's Sch., <i>Operational Law Handbook</i> (Bill O'Brien et al. ed., 2009)	13
James C. Neagles, <i>Summer Soldiers: A Survey and Index of Revolutionary War Courts Martial</i> (1986)	14
Maj. Gen. George S. Prugh, Dep't of the Army, <i>Vietnam Studies, Law at War: Vietnam 1964-1973</i> (1975).....	18
U.S. Dep't of the Army, Field Manual (FM) 27-10, <i>The Laws of Land Warfare</i> (July 1956)	13
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Somalia Human Rights Practices, 1994</i> (Feb. 1995), available at http://dosfan.lib.uic.edu/ERC/democracy/1994_hrp_report/94hrp_report_africa/Somalia.html	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
U.S. Military Assistance Command for Vietnam, Annex A of Directive No. 381-46 (Dec. 27, 1967), <i>reprinted in Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 62 Am. J. Int'l L. 754 (Charles I. Bevans ed., 1968)..	18

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31.....	10, 11
Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Aug 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85.....	10, 11
Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287..	10, 11, 12
Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, July 27, 1929, 47 Stat. 2021, 118 U.N.T.S. 343.....	13
Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....	10, 11, 12
Convention Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land and Regulations Annexed Thereto, Oct. 18, 1907 26 Stat. 2277	13
Conventions with Respect to the Laws and Customs of War on Land, July 29, 1899, 32 Stat. 1803, 1 Bevans 247	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
U.N. Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 10, 1984, G.A. Res. 39/46, Annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. No. 51, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984).....	10
